
Reporting and acting on child abuse and neglect 

Q1. Are you responding as an individual or on behalf of an organisation?  

Organisation  
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Q2. What is the name of your organisation?  

BASW England (British Association of Social Workers)  

BASW is the UK's professional association for social work, led by and accountable to a growing 

membership of over 21,000 social workers. Our members work in direct social work practice, 

management, research and academic positions in diverse social work settings across the UK. 

BASW members share a collective commitment to the professional Code of Ethics, core social 

work values and principles that will secure the best possible outcomes for children and young 

people, adults, families and communities. 
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Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about the current child 

protection system?  

  
Strongly 

Agree 
Agree 

Neither 

agree nor 

disagree 

Disagree 
Strongly 

Disagree 

Don't 

know 

Child protection training for 

practitioners should be improved 

so that they are better qualified 

and able to provide the right help 

at the right time to keep children 

safe 

    X       

More needs to be done within 

the child protection system to 

encourage new and innovative 

    X       



Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about the current child 

protection system?  

systems to better protect 

children 

Organisations with child 

protection responsibilities need 

to work better together 

    X       

Practitioners and organisations 

with child protection 

responsibilities sometimes 

recklessly fail to take proper 

action (including reporting) to 

stop or prevent child abuse and 

neglect 

     X      

Child abuse and neglect is 

generally underreported by 

practitioners involved in 

children’s lives 

     X      
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Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  

  
Strongly 

Agree 
Agree 

Neither 

agree nor 

disagree 

Disagree 
Strongly 

Disagree 

Don't 

know 

Mandatory reporting will 

generate more reports of 

suspected and known cases of 

child abuse and neglect 

    X       

Increased reporting may divert 

attention from the most serious 

child abuse and neglect cases 

X           



Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  

Increased reporting could mean 

that abuse and neglect would be 

captured at an early point in a 

child’s life 

    X       

Mandatory reporting could have 

an adverse impact on the child 

protection system (e.g. impacting 

recruitment and retention of 

staff, creating a culture of 

reporting rather than acting, 

negatively impacting the serious 

case review process) 

X           

Mandatory reporting could 

dissuade victims from disclosing 

incidents of abuse and reduce 

‘safe spaces’ for children 

X           

Mandatory reporting could lead 

to greater prevention and 

awareness of abuse and neglect 

        X   

The introduction of a mandatory 

reporting duty would not in itself 

mean that appropriate action 

would be taken to protect 

children 

  X         

Mandatory reporting duty would 

ensure that those best placed to 

make judgements about whether 

abuse or neglect is happening – 

i.e. social workers – do so 

        X   

 

 



Q6. To what extent do you agree that the introduction of a mandatory reporting duty would 

directly improve outcomes for children?  

We strongly disagree given that there is no national or international evidence base to support this, 

and furthermore, we believe that the evidence from MR jurisdictions indicates that, if applied to 

the child protection system in England, it would be likely to result in harm (through diminished 

quality of service) to children in need of statutory support and/or protection services. (please see 

our additional comment sheet for a fuller explanation of these points and response to Q13) 

 

Q7. Please outline any risks or benefits regarding the introduction of a mandatory reporting duty 

that haven’t been articulated in the consultation.  

We concur with the consultation document itself and its supporting documents in respect of the 

inherent risks it has identified that the mandatory reporting duty would present to our current 

child protection system. BASW England is therefore, opposed to the suggested introduction of 

mandatory reporting to be applied to all types of child abuse. We believe that this will seriously 

undermine a system that, despite being under inordinate pressure as a result of the current 

demands being placed on it and the paucity of resources available, generally works well in 

protecting children at risk of serious maltreatment. In contrast, our members are increasingly 

concerned about the current plight of children and families in need of early help and family 

support services where cuts to services have been the most severe, decreasing provision and 

pushing up the numbers whose circumstances deteriorate so that they need a formal child 

protection service or have to come into care.  Moreover, the introduction of MR across all forms 

of child abuse could be detrimental to addressing specific issues such as CSE, online abuse, forced 

marriage etc as it will inevitably monopolise the finite time and resources at the disposal of 

services. Finally, there is no evidence to suggest that MR will help to identify more of these type 

of cases early enough to be effective but rather it could take away precious resources from 

initiatives that are currently being set up to respond to these issues, thus stifling innovation.  

The proposal for mandatory reporting was prompted by a child protection summit called for by 

the then prime minister David Cameron on 3 March 2015 as a result of the serious case review 

that had been published in Oxfordshire regarding child sexual exploitation and in addition, the 

Government response 'Tackling Child Sexual Exploitation' to the review undertaken by Professor 

Alexis Jay in Rotherham. What this consultation completely fails to address is the issue of ‘whistle 

blowing’  and the ease with which practitioners and others can escalate concerns and have them 

taken seriously by senior staff and partners at all times.  Both the SCR in Oxfordshire and indeed 

Louise Casey's initial report on Rotherham found that frontline practitioners themselves 

(including social workers, police officers and youth workers) had done their utmost to raise their 

concerns – and, in the case of Oxfordshire, it was largely thanks to the efforts of a social worker 

and a police officer that Operation Bullfinch came into being.  We need to devise safeguards in 

the system for practitioners to be able to raise their concerns and escalate them accordingly in 



Q7. Please outline any risks or benefits regarding the introduction of a mandatory reporting duty 

that haven’t been articulated in the consultation.  

order that children at risk of maltreatment can be adequately protected through empowering 

those at the forefront of services for children to act. We do not think that MR will deliver this or 

instill confidence in often, overstretched and beleaguered professionals. 
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Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  

  
Strongly 

Agree 
Agree 

Neither 

agree nor 

disagree 

Disagree 
Strongly 

Disagree 

Don't 

know 

A duty to act could strengthen 

accountability on individuals and 

organisations in protecting 

children from abuse and neglect 

        X   

A duty to act could have an 

adverse impact on the child 

protection system (eg impacting 

recruitment and retention of 

staff, and negatively impacting 

the serious case review process) 

X           

A duty to act on child abuse and 

neglect would likely lead to 

better outcomes for children 

than a duty focused solely on the 

reporting of child abuse and 

neglect 

    X       

A duty to act allows professionals 

discretion to decide what action 
        X   



Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  

should be taken to best protect 

children in each case 

The focus of sanctions for the 

duty to act on wilful, deliberate 

or reckless failures would ensure 

that those responsible for the 

very worst failures in care would 

be held accountable 

        X   

 

 

Q9. To what extent do you agree that the introduction of a duty to act would directly improve 

outcomes for children?  

Strongly disagree given that there is no evidence base to support this. 

 

Q10. Please outline any risks or benefits regarding the introduction of a duty to act that haven’t 

been articulated in the consultation.  

We have responded ‘neither agree nor disagree’ to some of these questions as they overly-

simplify complex issues of the sort that cannot be answered without further information.  For 

example, on the first question, there is always scope to improve training across the many 

practitioners that may be involved in protecting children, but improvements in training can 

happen if resources are available whether or not MR is introduced. With respect to the last 2 

questions, there may be a very small number of cases where one of the many professionals who 

come into contact with a maltreated child ‘recklessly’ fail to report this- but we cannot know how 

often this is the case – ‘sometimes’ is too vague a word to allow for an answer.   

 

 

 



Q11. Having considered the issues outlined in the consultation and your answers above, which of 

the following would be most preferable? Please choose one option only.  

Allowing the package of reform measures focused on improving how the whole system responds 

to child abuse and neglect to be implemented before considering the introduction of additional 

statutory measures  
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Q13. If there are aspects of the proposed scope that you disagree with, or you would like to 

provide further information to support your answer to question 9, please do so here:  

We have elected not to answer the previous questions as we are opposed to the introduction of 

a mandatory reporting duty or a duty to act. We have responded more fully in our additional 

comments sheet, especially with respect to the possible introduction of a ‘duty to act’. The 

following are general comments from the BASW England Children and Families Practice, Policy 

and Education Group about the consultation: 

• The consultation questions are too narrow and do not promote informed  debate about issues 

of such huge importance; it should not be a case of simply saying either yes or no but rather 

providing respondents with the opportunity to give a considered response. 

• In countries where there is mandatory reporting, such as Australia and the US, this is attached 

to a child protection system – where the trigger for provision of a child and family social care 

services is a ‘report’ or ‘notification’ of suspected child abuse. In the UK we have a service system 

- a referral to Children’s services triggers assessment of whether a child is in need of additional 

services, including a child protection service.  Mandatory reporting does not fit easily in this 

model and potentially risks turning all or too many referrals to children’s services into perceived 

‘mandatory reports’ under child protection procedures.  This could engage an unnecessary child 

protection assessment, perspective and process.  

• Experience in countries that have mandatory reporting suggests that there is a risk of 

inundating the system with referrals, which in turn would have huge implications given the 

current situation which we have already outlined in previous responses.  It would need to be 

accompanied by a very significant increase of resources, both financial and of skilled social 

workers, mental health professionals and specialist police officers  

When Professor Eileen Munro carried out her review of the child protection system in 2010, one 

of her concerns was the number of inappropriate referrals being made to children's services and 

the need to have systems that are effective in screening, in conjunction with training being 

provided to individuals and services about child abuse; MASH was identified as the mechanism 

for screening referrals back then.  

If mandatory reporting is introduced, BASW England believes that it will work against the 

intentions of the Munro review through encouraging more defensive practice, inappropriate 



Q13. If there are aspects of the proposed scope that you disagree with, or you would like to 

provide further information to support your answer to question 9, please do so here:  

referrals and overly concentrating resources on triaging these.  The consultation does not clarify 

under what circumstances the duty to report would be triggered This would have to be clearly 

defined so that it is easily understood by professionals other than social workers - and also by 

members of the public and this would have to be the subject of further consultation if mandatory 

reporting were to go ahead. 

If mandatory reporting is to apply to social workers, there needs to be an explanation of what is 

and is not covered by this duty within the specific statutory role of the profession.  

 

 

 

Q15. Should the proposed activities outlined in paragraphs 65 to 68 of the consultation and table 

1 be included if a new statutory measure were to be introduced?  

No  

 

Q17. If a new statutory measure is introduced, where do you think accountability should rest (see 

paragraphs 69 to 70 of the consultation)?  

At an organisational level  

 

Q19. Please provide further information about the reasons for your answers to the above 

questions on scope, accountability and sanctions, if you would like to do so.  

We have not responded to these questions as we consider that a ‘duty to act’ would achieve no 

benefit and would be likely to have a negative impact on services to protect children (see our 

fuller comments in the attachment). We do however make a response on the format of 

consultation. It would be very helpful if in future, the response form could be clearly set apart as 

a ‘stand alone’ document that can easily be downloaded and saved as a word document. This is 

an organisational response and it has proved to be a difficult process to share our response in 

draft form with our members.  
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Q20. Please give any additional information that you feel should be taken into account in this 

consultation. This could include, but is not limited to:• the operational impact of introducing a 

new statutory measure including on small businesses such as nurseries or children’s homes• how 

the new duty should interact with the existing FGM mandatory reporting model• any additional 

research/evidence not referred to in the consultation document• the operational impact of 

extending either of the statutory measures to vulnerable adults  

The BASW England Children and Families Practice, Policy and Education Group have produced a 

fuller summary of their comments (attached to this submission).  

 

 


